thermal efficiencies of FC-mCHP. (a) Electrical efficiency reduced from 0.39 to 0.35. (b) Reference
case with nominal values of electrical (0.39) and (0.49) thermal efficiencies. (c) Thermal efficiency
increased from 0.49 to 0.55.

By comparing the plots in Figure 12a with the corresponding plots in Figure 12b (ref-
erence values), it can be seen that a slight reduction in electrical efficiency (from 0.39 to
0.35, while keeping thermal efficiency at 0.49) leads to relevant changes in maximum pri-
mary energy savings. This change mainly affects configurations C1 and C2, and also C4.
It must be recalled that these maximum savings are peak values, i.e., the best of all condi-
tions. On the other hand, an improvement of the thermal efficiency (from 0.49 in part 12c
to 0.55 in part 12c, keeping electrical efficiency) of the FC-mCHP leads to an improvement
in maximum primary energy savings of all configurations, although this has little rele-
vance for C5).

A more complete sensitivity analysis of the influence of the configuration parameters
is conducted by modifying the parameter values (Table 6) in a range of ±20% of the values
of Table 2 and seeing how this modification affects the different final results studied.

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

0.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0
Demand HPR

c. Primary energy maximum saving

C1
C2
C3
C4
C5

Typical
values of

HPR in
residential

applications

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

0.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0
Demand HPR

b. Primary energy maximum saving

C1
C2
C3
C4
C5

Typical
values of

HPR in
residential

applications

Reference case

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

0.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0
Demand HPR

a. Primary energy maximum saving

C1
C2
C3
C4
C5

Typical
values of

HPR in
residential

applications

Figure 12. Sensitivity of the maximum primary energy savings as a function of the electrical and
thermal efficiencies of FC-mCHP. (a) Electrical efficiency reduced from 0.39 to 0.35. (b) Reference
case with nominal values of electrical (0.39) and (0.49) thermal efficiencies. (c) Thermal efficiency
increased from 0.49 to 0.55.

Figure 13 shows the variation of the maximum primary energy savings as a function
of the variation of configuration parameters P1–P5. The variation of each output result is